

Case Number FL18-0634-00

AT&T MA Reference No. 139535UA

CUSTOMER ("Customer")	AT&T ("AT&T")		
Indian River County Street Address: 1800 27th St City: Vero Beach State: FL Zip Code: 32960-	For purposes of this Pricing Schedule, AT&T means the Service Provider specifically identified herein.		
Billing Address Street Address: 1800 27th St City: Vero Beach State: FL Zip Code: 32960-			
CUSTOMER Contact (for Contract Notices)	AT&T Sales Contact Information and for Contract Notices		
Name: Manny Cabo Title: Telecom Manager Telephone: 772-226-1318 Fax: Email: mcabo@ircgov.com Street Address: 1800 27th St City: Vero Beach State: FL Zip Code: 32960-	Name: Nancy Vinez Title: Account Manager 2 Telephone: 561-568-3971 Fax: Email: nv5238@att.com Attention: Assistant Vice President Street Address: 2180 Lake Blvd., 7th Floor City: Atlanta State: GA Zip Code: 30319		
	With a copy to: AT&T Corp. One AT&T Way, Bedminster, NJ 07921-0752 ATTN: Master Agreement Support Team Email: mast@att.com		

This Pricing Schedule Addendum ("Addendum") for the service(s) identified below ("Service") is part of the Agreement referenced above. Customer requests that its identity be kept confidential and not be publicly disclosed by AT&T or by any regulatory commission, unless required by law.

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTIES, AT&T Florida, ("Company") and Indian River County ("Customer"), hereby agree, as acknowledged by their appropriate signatures as set out below, to amend and change Pricing Schedule FL09-6810-03. This Addendum is based upon the following terms and conditions as well as any Attachment(s) affixed and the appropriate lawfully filed and approved Guidebooks which are by this reference incorporated herein.



FL18-0634-00 Case Number FL18-0634-00

This Agreement signed by AT&T first, is effective upon Customer signature provided that such fully signed Agreement is returned to AT&T not more than forty-five (45) days after AT&T's signature date. Any change made to this document renders the Agreement null and void, except for changes expressly authorized by the terms of this Agreement.

Offer Expiration: This offer shall expire on: 8/9/2018.

Customer	AT&T
(by its authorized representative)	(by its authorized representative)
By:	By: Debeg h Salo
Printed or Typed	Printed or Typed
Name:	Name: Debry Aun Stalo
Title:	Title: Se Solution sightest
Date:	Date: 4/16/2018 KG898B
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA
	By Peter D. O'Bryan, Chairman
	Approved by BCC
	Attest: Jeffrey R. Smith, Clerk of Circuit Court and Comptroller
,	By: Deputy Clerk
	Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Dylan Reingold, County Attorney
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Jason E. Brown, County Administrator



Case Number FL18-0634-00 Option 1 of 1

Service description:

SERVICE: This addendum provides an extension of Centrex, Primary Rate ISDN and Business Lines as part of Business Services.

TERM: The term of this Agreement is twenty-four (24) months with two (2) one year renewal options with a sixty (60) day written notice to Company from Customer and with mutual agreement by both parties.

All terms and conditions of Pricing Schedule FL09-6810-03 apply to this Addendum unless modified herein.



Case Number FL18-0634-00 Option 1 of 1

RATES AND CHARGES

	Rate Elements	Non-Recurring	Monthly Rate	USOC
1	There are no changes to the existing rate elements.	\$.00	\$.00	



Case Number FL18-0634-00 Option 1 of 1

RATES AND CHARGES

NOTES:

The 'NOTES' Section of the 'RATES AND CHARGES' pages of the existing Pricing Schedule is modified with the following:

SERVICE AND SERVICE COMPONENT WITHDRAWAL

Service and Service Component Withdrawals during Pricing Schedule Term				
Prior Notice Required from AT&T to Withdraw and Terminate a Service	12 months			
Prior Notice Required from AT&T to Withdraw and Terminate a Service Component	120 days			

EARLY TERMINATION CENTREX

If Customer migrates an AT&T ILEC Centrex Service or Service Component, (the "Terminated ILEC Service") to a qualifying AT&T Business Voice over IP (BVoIP) Service, then AT&T will waive the Early Termination Charge directly resulting from terminating the Terminated ILEC Service if:

- (1) the Terminated ILEC Service has been installed at the Customer site for no fewer than 12 months;
- (2) the term for the replacement agreement is equal to or greater than the remaining term for the Terminated ILEC Service;
- (3) the replacement AT&T BVoIP Service is installed or available at the same Customer sites as the Terminated ILEC Service; and
- (4) activation of the replacement AT&T BVoIP service at the Customer site occurs within 90 days of termination of the Terminated ILEC Service at that Customer site.

There are no other additions, deletions or changes to the above referenced Pricing Schedule included in this Addendum. All other terms and conditions as previously agreed and acknowledged remain unchanged and in full force and in effect.

All trademarks and service marks contained herein are owned by AT&T Intellectual Property and/or AT&T affiliated companies.

END OF ARRANGEMENT AGREEMENT OPTION 1